

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 24-661

SCA EFiled: Mar 18 2025
02:39PM EDT
Transaction ID 75883940

COROTOMAN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRAL WEST VIRGINIA REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, INC.,

Respondent.

*Upon Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit, Case No. 23-1873*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER COROTOMAN, INC.

Mark R. Sigmon
(*pro hac vice*)
MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC
900 West Morgan Street
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 600-5000
msigmon@milberg.com

James C. Wright
(Wv. Bar No. 6816)
HARTLEY LAW
GROUP, PLLC
7 Pine Avenue
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 233-0777
jwright@hartleylawgroup.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Most of the Airport's Statement of the Case is fine, but nine of its assertions are irrelevant or unsupported	2
II. Certified question one: the parties agree that the gross disproportionality doctrine does or should exist under West Virginia law in a breach of contract case	5
III. Certified question two: (a) disproportionality is the ratio of the cost-to-complete damages to the alternative measure of diminution in value, and gross disproportionality exists when that ratio is too high, (b) the breaching party bears the burden of proving gross disproportionality and the specific amount of the alternative form of damages, and (c) the consequence of the breaching party failing to meet that burden is that the plaintiff is awarded the cost-to-complete damages that they sought and proved.	9
A. Disproportionality is the ratio of the cost-to-complete damages to the alternative measure of diminution in value, and gross disproportionality exists when that ratio is too high.....	9
B. The breaching party bears the burden of proving gross disproportionality and the specific amount of the alternative form of damages.	14
C. The consequence of the breaching party failing to meet that burden is that the plaintiff is awarded the cost-to-complete damages that they sought and proved.	17
IV. Although this Court need not reach the issue, it is undisputed that, if the Airport had the burden to establish gross disproportionality and its attendant variable diminution in value, it failed to carry it	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrulis v. Levin Const. Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 197 (Md. 1993)	18
<i>BLB Aviation S.C., LLC v. Jet Linx Aviation, LLC</i> , 808 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 2015)	6, 9, 14
<i>Brooks v. City of Huntington</i> , 234 W. Va. 607, 768 S.E.2d 103 (2014).....	6
<i>BRB Contractors, Inc. v. Web Water Dev. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-4095, 2021 WL 516545 (D.S.D. Feb. 11, 2021).....	13
<i>Commercial Cabinet Co. v. Mort Wallin of Lake Tahoe</i> , 737 P.2d 515 (Nev. 1987)	14, 15, 16
<i>Ervin Const. Co. v. Van Orden</i> , 874 P.2d 506 (Idaho 1993).....	16
<i>Ervin Const. Co. v. Van Orden</i> , 874 P.2d 549 (Idaho Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>Gaddy Eng'g Co. v. Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love, LLP</i> , 231 W. Va. 577, 746 S.E.2d 568 (2013).....	8
<i>Gilbert v. Tony Russell Constr.</i> , 772 P.2d 242, 246 (Idaho 1989)	6
<i>Info. Sys. & Networks Corp. v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 147 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Jacobs v. Young</i> , 129 N.E. 889 (N.Y. 1921).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Lochaven Co. v. Master Pools by Schertle, Inc.</i> , 357 S.E.2d 534 (Va. 1987).....	13
<i>Mort Wallin of Lake Tahoe, Inc. v. Com. Cabinet Co.</i> , 784 P.2d 954 (Nev. 1989)	15
<i>Nichols Const. Corp. v. Virginia Machine Tool Co., LLC</i> , 661 S.E.2d 467 (Va. 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 13

<i>Peevyhouse v. Garland Coal & Mining Co.,</i> 382 P.2d 109 (Okla. 1962)	6
<i>Ross Dress for Less, Inc. v. Makarios-Oregon, LLC,</i> 512 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (D. Or. 2021)	9, 18
<i>Steinbrecher v. Jones,</i> 151 W. Va. 462, 153 S.E.2d 295 (1967).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Trenton Const. Co. v. Straub,</i> 172 W. Va. 734, 310 S.E.2d 496 (1983).....	12
Other Authorities	
13 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Building, Etc. Contracts</i> § 74 (2023)	13, 18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> Section 348(2)	6, 10
